UNOFFICIAL COPY

19 RS BR 1114

1	A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Rebecca
2	"Becky" Terrill Amburgey.
3	WHEREAS, Becky Terrill Amburgey was born on January 13, 2019, to the late
4	William and Jenny Terrell; and
5	WHEREAS, Becky Terrill Amburgey was a proud 1968 graduate of Jenkins
6	Independent Schools, before attending Eastern Kentucky University; and
7	WHEREAS, Becky Terrill Amburgey went on to work at the Jenkins Clinic
8	Hospital in the medical office before working at the Mountain Comprehensive Health
9	Corporation in a similar role, eventually rising to the role of Clinic Administrator, a role
10	she retired from in 2018; and
11	WHEREAS, Becky Terrill Amburgey was a long-term Jenkin's City Council
12	member, serving since 1998; and
13	WHEREAS, Rebecca "Becky" Terrill Amburgey, esteemed mother, wife, and
14	community member, departed this earthly life on January 13, 2019, leaving her family,
15	friends, and all those whose lives she touched in solemn mourning; and
16	WHEREAS, Becky Terrill Amburgey was preceded in death by her parents;
17	brother, Stanley Terrill; and husband, Greg Amburgey. She is survived by her son, Shae
18	Myers and his wife, Lindsey Cross Myers; her grandchildren, Logan Myers and Mela
19	Myers; her daughter, Courtney Myers; and a host of other family members, friends, and
20	loved ones who will dearly miss her presence in their lives;
21	NOW, THEREFORE,
22	Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
23	Kentucky:
24	\Rightarrow Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby express their most profound
25	sympathy upon the passing of Rebecca "Becky" Terrill Amburgey, and extend heartfelt
26	condolences to her family, friends, and community in this time of loss.
27	\Rightarrow Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving
	Page 1 of 2

- 1 memory of Rebecca "Becky" Terrill Amburgey.
- 2 → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this
 3 Resolution to Senator Johnny Ray Turner for delivery.